agent of BCTFA, the Minister of Finance has provided BCTFA a pre-authorized short-term borrowing
limit of which BCTFA can access short-term funds to meet liquidity needs within one day's notice.

27. Related party transactions:

BCTFA is related through common ownership to all Province of British Columbia ministries, agencies and
Crown corporations and all public sector organizations that are included in the provincial government
reporting entity.  BCTFA and the Ministry of Transportation and Transit (Ministry) signed a Memorandum of
Understanding that the Ministry will undertake the delivery of all infrastructure projects on behalf of BCTFA.
BCTFA will reimburse the Ministry for all costs incurred for delivery of the projects.

BC TRANSPORTATION FINANCING AUTHORITY
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31, 2025

28. Comparative figures:

The March 31, 2024 comparative figures were restated due to the reclassification of derivative instruments
and realized and unrealized gains/losses. The impact is summarized below:

March 31, 2024
previously stated Adjustment

March 31, 2024
restated

($ 000s) ($ 000s) ($ 000s)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Financial assets:
Derivative instruments - 94,048 94,048
Total financial assets 394,796 94,048 488,844

Liabilities:
Derivative instruments 554,852 94,048 648,900
Total liabilities 27,098,127 94,048 27,192,175

Consolidated Statement of Remeasurement Gains and Losses

Unrealized gains and losses:
Unrealized (losses) gains on derivative instruments (81,519) 101,310 19,791
Total unrealized gains and losses (71,211) 101,310 30,099

Realized gains and losses reclassified to the statement of
operations:

Realized losses on derivative instruments 101,866 (101,310) 556
Total realized gains and losses reclassified to the
statement of operations 101,866 (101,310) 556

Direct debt interest expense

Interest on debt and public-private partnership obligations 647,532 101,310 748,842
Net interest 588,062 101,310 689,372

Realized losses on derivative instruments 101,866 (101,310) 556